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Dear Sirs, 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting - Consolidated and Standalone Unaudited Financial 

Results of the Bank for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 

Pursuant to Regulation 30, Regulation 33, Regulation 51 and Regulation 52 of the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

("Listing Regulations"), this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of Kotak Mahindra Bank 

Limited ("Bank") have, at their meeting today, on January 24, 2026, inter alia, considered, reviewed 

and approved the Consolidated and Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of the Bank, for the quarter 

and nine months  ended December 31, 2025, as recommended to them by the Audit Committee.  

A copy of the said Financial Results, along with the Limited Review Report thereon submitted by the 

Joint Statutory Auditors of the Bank, is enclosed herewith. 

The Board Meeting today commenced at 12:15 p.m. (IST) and consideration of the item on approval of 

Consolidated and Standalone Unaudited Financial Results, as stated above, concluded at 

1:50 p.m. (IST).  

The proceedings of the Board Meeting are in progress at the time of filing of this disclosure. 

The above information is also being hosted on the Bank's website 

https://www.kotak.bank.in/en/investor-relations/governance/sebi-listing-disclosures.html in terms 

of the Listing Regulations.  

This is for your information and appropriate dissemination. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 

Avan Doomasia 

Company Secretary  

Encl.: as above 

~ kotak Kotak Mahindra Bank 

https://www.kotak.bank.in/en/investor-relations/governance/sebi-listing-disclosures.html


Deloitte Haskins & Sells 
Chartered Accountants 
19th Floor, Shapath-V 
S.G. Highway 
Ahmedabad - 380 015 
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Tel: +91 79 6682 7300 
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M M NISSIM & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Barodawala Mansion 
B-Wing, 3rd Floor, 
81, Dr. Annie Besant Road 
Worli, Mumbai - 400 018 

Independent Auditors' Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results 
for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 of Kotak Mahindra 
Bank Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India ( Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended. 

To the Board of Directors of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial 
results of Kotak Mahindra Bank Lim ited (the "Parent" or the "Bank"), its subsidiaries 
(the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group') and its share of 
the net profit after tax of Its associates for the quarter and nine months ended 31 
December 2025 (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Bank pursuant to the 
requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 
"listing Regulations"), except for the disclosures relating to consolidated Pillar 3 as at 
31 December 2025, including leverage ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable 
funding ratio under Basel Ill Capital Regulations will be disclosed on the Bank's 
website and in respect of which a link has been provided in Note 10 of t he Statement 
and have not been reviewed by us. We have inltlalled the Statement for Identification 
purposes only. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Bank's Management and has been 
approved by the Bank's Board of Di rectors, has been prepared In accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25, I nterim 
Financial Reporting ("AS 25"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 (the "Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder, in so far as they apply t o 
Banks, the relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, 
guidelines and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI ") from time to 
time { the "RBI Guidelines") and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement In accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 - 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. A review of Interim financial Information consists of making inquiries, primarily 
of Bank's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an 
audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 
143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013, and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that m ight be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circu lar issued by the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as 
amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results/information of the entities referred In Annexure 1. 
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5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors, referred 
to In paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in AS 25, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act 
read with relevant rules Issued thereunder, in so far as they apply to Banks, the RBI 
Guidelines, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not 
disdosed the information requ ired to be disclosed in terms with the requirements of 
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it Is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement, except for the disclosures 
relating to consolidated Pillar 3 disclosure as at 31 December 2025, including leverage 
ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable funding ratio under Basel III Capital 
Regulations will be disclosed on the Bank's website and on respect of which a link has 
been provided in Note 10 of the Statement and have not been reviewed by us. 

6. We did not review the Interim financial results of 3 subsidiaries, included in the 
Statement, whose interim financial results reflects total revenues off 2,261.12 crore 
and f 6,624.51 crore (before consolidation adjustments) for the quarter and nine 
months ended 31 December 2025 respectively and total net profit after tax oft 594.94 
crore and ~ 1,824.37 crore (before consolidation adjustments) for the quarter and 
nine months ended 31 December 2025 respectlvely, as considered in the Statement. 
These Interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose review 
reports have been furnished to us by the Parent's Management, and our conclusion 
on the Statement In so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in 
respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the review reports of such other 
respective auditors, and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 
above. 

The Interim financial results of 2 subsidiaries included In the Statement, whose interim 
financial results reflects total revenues of f 8,630.99 crore and ~ 22,g19.04 crore 
(before consolidation adjustments) for the quarter and nine months ended 31 
December 2025 respectively and total net profit after tax of f 593.58 crore and t 
1,780.42 crore (before consolidation adjustments) for the quarter and nine months 
ended 31 December 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement, has been 
reviewed by one of the joint audit ors, whose report has been furnished to us by the 
Parent's Management. Accordingly, conclusion of one of the joint auditors, on the 
Statement in so fa r as it relates to the amounts and disclosures Included In respect of 
these subsidiaries, Is based solely on the review report of the other joint auditor, and 
the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of these matters . 

7. The Statement includes the Interim financial information of 13 subsid iaries, which have 
not been reviewed by their respective auditors, and whose Interim financial 
information reflects total revenues of ~ 804.43 crore and f 2,255.93 crore (before 
consolidation adjustments) for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 
respectively and total net profit after tax of f 264.16 crore and f 758.67 crore (before 
consolidation adjustments) for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 
respectively. The Stat ement also ind udes the Group's share of net profit after tax of 
~ 20.29 crore and t 85.67 crore for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 
2025 respectively, as considered In the Statement , in respect of three associates, 
which have not been reviewed/audited by their respective auditors and whose Interim 
financial Information has been furnished to us by the Parent's Management. According 
to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, this interim 
financial Information of these entities is not material t o the Group. 
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Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

8. The following other matter paragraph has been included in the review report on 
Unaudited Special Purpose Financial Information of Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance 
Company Limited ('K-LIFE'), the subsidiary of the Parent, Issued by the Joint auditors 
of K-LIFE vide their report dated 21 January 2026: 

'The actuanal valuation of liabilities for life policies in force and for policies in respect 
of which premium has been discontinued but liability exists as at December 31, 2025 
Is the responsibility of the Company's Appointed Actuary (the "Appointed Actuary"). 
The act uarial valuation of the liabil ities for life policies In force and for policies in 
respect of which premium has been discontinued but liability exists as at December 
31, 2025 has been duly certified by the Appointed Actuary and in his opinion, t he 
actuarial liabilities have been calculated in accordance with generally accepted 
actuarial principles, the requirements of the I nsurance Act, 1938, Insurance Act 
(Amendment), 2015, relevant ! RDA regulations and the Actuarial Practice Standards 
and Guidance Notes of the Institute of Actuaries of India. We have relied upon the 
Appointed Actuary's certificate in this regard during our audit of the valuation of 
liabllltles for life policies In force and for policies in respect of which premium has been 
discontinued but liability exists as at December 31, 2025, as contained in the 
Unaudited Special Purpose Financial Information of the Company. Our opinion Is not 
modified In respect of this matter.· 

Our conclusion is not modified In respect of this matter. 

9. The unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the corresponding 
quarter and nine mont hs ended 31 December 2024 were reviewed by KKC & 
Associates LLP and Deloitte Haskins & Sells whose report dated 18 January 2025, 
expressed an unmodified conclusion on those unaudited consol idated financial results, 
and the consolidated financial statements of t he Group for the year ended 31 March 
2025 were audited by KKC & Associates LLP and Deloitte Haskins & Sells whose report 
dated 3 May 2025 expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited consolidated 
financial statements. Accordingly, M M NISSIM & CO LLP does not express any 
conclusion/opinion on the figu res reported In the Statement for the quarter and nine 
months ended 31 December 2024 and for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. 117365W) 

~e,.-

9vJ~-
G. K. Subramanlam 
Partner 
Membership No. 109839 
UDIN: 26109839TQKWKY4954 
Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 24 January 2026 

For M M NISSIM & co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. 107122W/W100672) 

Sanjay Khemanl 
Partner 
Membership No, 044577 
UDIN: 26044577BNWFYT3636 
Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 24 January 2026 
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Annexure 1 

List of entities included in the Statement 

parent company 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 

Domestic Subsidiaries 

Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited 
Kotak Mahindra Investments limited 
Kotak Securities Limited 
Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited 
Kotak Mahindra life Insurance Company Limited 
Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited 
Kotak Mahindra Trustee Company Limited 
Kotak Mahindra Pension Fund Limit ed 

M M NISSIM & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Kotak Alternate Asset Managers Limited (Formerly known as Kotak Investment Advisors 
Limited) 
Kotak Mahindra Trusteeship Services Limited 
Kotak Infrastructure Debt Fund Limited 
IVY Product Intermediaries Limited 
BSS Sonata Microcredit limited (formerly known as BSS Microfinance Limited)* 

Intematjonal Subsidiaries 

Kotak Mahindra (UK) Limited 
Kotak Mahindra (International) Limited 
Kotak Mahindra Inc. 
Kotak Mahindra Financial Services Limited 
Kotak Mahindra Asset Management (Singapore) Pte. Limited 

Associate Comoanies 

lnfina Finance Private Limited 
Phoenix ARC Pr ivate Limited 
Zurich Kotak General Insurance Company (India) Limited (Formerly known as Kotak 
Mahindra General Insurance Company limited) 

*Sonata Finance Private Limited has merged with BSS Microfinance Lim ited. The scheme 
of Amalgamation has been made effective on and from 11 October, 2025 with appointed 
date of 1 April, 2025. 
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ekotak 
KOTAK MAHINDRA BANK UMITEO (CONSOUOATEO) 

CIN: L65110MH1985PLC038137 
Registered Office: 27Bk~C 27, G Block, Bandrc1 Kurlc1 Complex, Sandra {E), M umbai -400 051 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANOAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ANO NINE MOl'ITHS ENOEO 31" DECEMBER, 2025 

Quarter el\ded Nine months ended 
Partiwl.>rs 31·Det:·2S lO·SeP.25 31•0Ct•24 31-0ec.-2S 31-0ec-24 

(Unaudited! lUnaudited) /Unaudited} tunaudlted) (Unaudited~ 
Interest earned la+b+c+d) 17,506.80 17,198.74 16,633.14 51,953.8S 48,896.90 

l•J Interest/discount on advances/bills 12,717.93 12,425.61 12,011.13 37,489.73 35,149.03 

(b) Income on investments 4,0S2.86 4,120.74 3,993.25 12,44 1.68 11,930.02 

le) tnterest on balances with Reserve 

Sank of- India tRBI) & other inte,bank S67.80 469.78 489.89 1,508.48 1,427.87 
funds 

ldl Others 168.21 182.61 138.87 S13.96 389.98 

Other Income (a+b+c) 10, 343.99 7,702.65 7, 312.65 27,502.25 27,004.78 

1•1 Profit/(Loss) on sale of 

Investments including revaluation 969.17 (633.02) (1,078.93) 2,720.43 3,548.04 
(insurance 1:lusine-ssl 

lb) Premium on Insurance Business 4,8SZ-4S 4,347,19 4,207.51 11,957.76 11,105.48 

(c) Other Income (Refer Note 41 4,522.37 3,988.48 4,184.07 12,824.06 12,351.26 I 
Total income (1+2) 27,85.0.79 24,901.39 23,945.79 79,4S6.10 7S,901,68 

Interest expended 7,384.43 7,332.56 7,169.69 22,244.08 21,113.92 

Operating expenses (a+b+c) 12,993.4 3 10,551.64 9,541.85 35,347.33 33,234.26 

(a) Employees Cost (Refer Note S) 3,435.31 3,079.79 2,958.80 9,625.30 8,727.23 

(bl Policy holders' reserves, surrender 

expense and claims (insurance 5,727.36 3,832.14 3,109.76 14.719.44 14,510 .84 

bvsinesst (Refer Nole 61 

(c) Other opera t ins expenses 3,830.76 3,639.71 3,473.29 11,002.59 9,996 19 

Total expenditure (4+S) 
20,377.86 17,884.20 16,711.S4 57,591.41 54,348.18 

(excfudina provisions and contingencies, 
Opera~ns profit (H) 

(Profit before provisions and 7,472.93 7,017.19 7,234.25 21,864,69 21,553.50 

contlna.cndesJ 
Provis.ion.<; (other than tax) and 

939.59 1,054.42 1,054.17 3.315,18 2,718.97 
contingencies (Refer Note 7) 

Exceptional items (Refer Note 8) I . . 3.803.40 

Profit from ordinary activi ties before tax (7• 
6,533.34 5,962,77 6,180.08 18,549,Sl 22,637.93 

8+9) 

Tax e,cpense 1,629.34 1,516.83 1,540.45 4,770.44 5,60113 

Net Profit from o.rdlna,y adMties after tax 
4,904.00 4,445.94 4,639.63 13,779.07 17,036.80 

before M inority Interest (10-11) 

£xtraordinaty nems (net of talr: ~ .pe.nse~ . . 
Net Profit ~ fter tax before M inority Interest 

4,904.00 4,445.94 1 4, 639.63 13,779.07 17.036.80 
(12 -13) 

less: Shafe of Mino(ity Interest . . . 

Add: Share in Profit/(Loss) of associates 20.29 22.33 61.39 8S.67 156.43 

Profit after tax (14--15+16) 4,924.29 4,468.27 4,701.02 13,864.74 17,193.23 

Paid Up Eqvity <:a,pi~I (r:ac.e value o f 
994.55 994.30 994.09 994.55 994.09 f 1 per share) (Refer Note 9) 

Group Reserves (excluding Minority Interest 

and Revaluation reserves) 

Mnoritv Interest . . . . 

'fear ended 
31-Mar-25 
(Audjtedl 
6S,668,83 

47,301.01 

15,990.32 

1,814.12 

563.38 

37,4-07.27 

2,231.15 

18,220 .87 

16.955.25 

103,076.10 

28,270.91 

45,760.32 

11,963.60 

20,021.36 

13,775.36 

74,031,23 

29,044.87 

3,859.24 

3,803.4-0 

28,989.03 

7,043.29 

21,945.74 

21,945,74 

180.25 

22.125.99 

994.11 

1S6,400.97 
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s, Quarter en~ I Nine months ended 'lear ended 
Partlculars 31-1>«·2S 30-Sep·lS 31•Dec•24 31·0«-25 31-0ec-24 31-Mar-2.S 

No 
!Unaudited! IUnaudttedl (Unaudited) (Unaudi!td) (Unaudttedl (Audited) 

Earnif'\8S per equity share before and after 

21 extraordlnary items (net of lcl}c expenset (Face 
value off 1 per share) (Refer Note 9) 

• Basic (not annualised) t 4.95 4.49 4.73 13.94 17.30 22.i6 

• DIiuted fnot annualised} , 4.95 4.49 4.73 13.94 17.30 22.26 

Consolidated Segment Reporting 

The reportable consolidated segments of the Bank are as under: 

Segment Prlndpal activity 

Corporate/ Wholesale Wholesale borrowings and lending and other ,elated services to the corporate sector, which are not 
Banking, included under retail bankina 
Reta il Bankjng Comprises of: 

Digital Banking Business involving digital banking products acQuired by Digital Banking Unit Including existlne digital 
banking products as identified bv the Management in accordance with the lnstructk>ns of the RBI v1de lts 
circular dated 7t~ April, 2022 

Othef Relail Banking Includes retail lending, deposit tt1king t1nd o ther retail services/ products othe.r than above 

Treasury, BMU and Money market, fore'IC market, derivatives, inves1ments and primary dealership of government securhles, 
Corporate Centre Balance Sheet Management Unit (8MU} responsible for Asset Liability Management and Corparatc 

Centre, which orimarily comotises of sunnrr.rt functions 

Vehicle Financing Ret.ail vehicie finance and wholesale trade finance to auto dealers from its Subsidiary Company 

Other lending Activities Securitisation and other loans/ services from its Subsidiary Companies 

Broking Brokerage income on market transactions done on behalf of clients, interest on delayed payments, 
distribution of financial aroducts from its Subsidiarv Comnanv 

Advisory and Providing flnancial advisory and lransactional services such as mergers and acquisition advice, equitv/ 
TransactK>nal Services debt issue management services and Business Cor(espondenl services from its Subsidiary Companies. 
Asset Management Management of funds and investments on behalf of clients and Investment dlstrlbutlon from (Cherryl Its 

Subsidi~fV Companits 

Insurance life Insurance and General lnsufance (tlll l 7th June. 2024) business of its Subsidiaries 

s, Quarter ended Ni.ne months ended Year ended 
Partleulars 3l·DtC·2S 30-Sep-2S 3l·Dte•24 n-oec-25 3 l ·DCC·24 31•M ar•25 No 

IUnauditcdl (Unaudit ed\ jUnauditcdl lUn.iuditcdl lUnaudltcd) (,Audited) 

1 Segment Revenues: 

Treasury, BMU and Corporate 3,356.26 3,132.57 3,072.24 10,197.07 9,SSl.57 ' 12,840.08 Centt~ 

Retail Banking• 8,889.62 8.343.93 8,842.99 25,884.10 25,066.75 33,829.72 

(!) Digital ~nking 606.34 563.lS 590.66 1,715.00 1,615.11 2,171.33 

(ii) Other Retail Banking 8,283.28 7,780.68 8,252.33 24, 169.10 23,451.64 31.658.39 

Corporate/ Whole-sale 8anldng 6,206.95 6.699.89 6,090.04 19.173.90 18.107.91 24,786.28 

Vehicle financing 1,117.61 1,084.97 1,053.16 3,288.03 3.046.48 4,100.6' 

Othet Lending AtttvUles 574.23 570.24 S18.42 1,680.90 1,646.42 2,227.57 

Broking 1,204.13 1,127.75 1.1s8.10 I 3,422.47 3,389.89 4,369.02 
Advisoty and Tfansactlonal 288.45 230.17 44$.40 742.89 1.350.40 1,682.06 
Services 

Asset M itnagement 936.38 823.95 673.69 2,626.82 1,928.32 2,893.67 

Insurance 7,170.32 S.072.74 4.326.88 18,712.80 18.233.51 2S.268.44 

SulHotal 29,743.95 27,086.21 26,181.52 BS. 728.98 82,321.25 111,997.48 

Less: inter-segmenl revenues 1.893.16 2.184.&2 2,235.73 6,272.88 6.419.57 8,921.3& 
Total Income 27,SS0.79 24,901.39 23,945.79 79,456.10 75,901.68 103,076.10 
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s, Quarter ,ended Nine months ended Vear ended 

No Partirulars ll•Dec-25 30·SCp-2S 31•Dc,c;•24 31•0cc•2S 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 
(Un.>uditcdl (Unaudited) fUnaudited) lUnaudrted) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

2 Segment Results: 

Treasury, BMU and Corporate 
1,476.21 1,144.90 1.217.96 3,944.29 7,923.93 9,109.53 Cen1'e' 

Retail Banking"' 1,436.73 1,437.76 1,527.19 3,954.69 4,362.65 5,858.18 

(;) Digital Banking 25.05 10.75 103.77 37.51 248.34 284.45 

(II) Other Retail Banking 1,411.68 1,427.01 1,423.42 3,917.18 4,114.31 S,573.73 

Corpornte / Wholesale Ban ling 1,973.99 1,984.54 1,947.44 5,836.60 5,556.91 7,890.16 

Vehicle Financing 204.00 198.35 164.67 610.04 S09.31 699.04 

Other Lending Activittes 132.39 179.61 123.07 481.24 527.35 737.75 

Broking 390.92 353.3S 467.61 1,090.00 1,324.67 1, 524.47 

Advisory and Transilctional 
58.18 17.01 96.27 98.8S 3S1.87 294.98 Seivices 

Asset Managcmem 585.45 515.02 377.62 1,678.02 1,068.36 1,721.47 

Insurance 275.47 132.23 258.25 8S5.78 1,012.88 1,153.45 
Profit before ta)I, minority 
Interest and share of 6,533.34 5,962.77 6,180.08 18,549.51 22,637.93 28,989.03 
associates 

3 Segment Assets: 
Treasury, BMU and Corporate 

218,339.23 211,488.44 182,860.83 218,339.23 182,860.83 228,006.78 
Centre 

Retail Banking• 476,02658 459,311.00 423,412.74 476,026.58 423,412.74 443,829.55 

(I) Digital Banking 155.29 123.77 49.38 155.29 49.38 Sl.99 

(i ii Other Retail Banking 475,871.29 459,187.23 423,363.36 475,871.29 423,363.36 443,776.56 

corporate/ Whole~le Banking 311,263.61 298,530.28 259,072.07 311,263.61 259,072.07 274,494.22 

Vehicle financing 33,550.12 32,836.97 28,720.08 33,550.12 28,no.08 29,848.75 

Other Lending Activities 23,793.95 23,137.07 24,201.02 23,793.95 24,201.02 24,726.19 

Broking 29,860.71 28,794.62 21,946.02 29,860.71 21,946.02 20,970.01 

Advisory and TransacttOnaf 
1,185 .?9 1,257.44 1,724.36 1,185.79 1,724.36 1,301.64 

Services 

Asset Management 9,312.16 9,154.78 6,862.29 9,312.16 6,862.29 8,253.15 

Insurance 103,309.04 99,207.95 9 1,040.24 103,309.04 91,040.24 94,811.03 

Sub~total l,206,641,19 1,163,718.SS 11039,839.6S 1,206,641.19 1,039,839.65 1,126,241.32 

Less: inter.segment assets 264,042.05 252,215.20 223,515.41 264,042.05 223,515.41 247,876.32 

Total 942,599.14 911,503.35 816,324.24 942,599.14 816,324.24 878,365.00 

Add: Unallocated Assets 1,475.23 1,449.06 1,499.48 1,475.23 1,499.48 1,409.34 

Total Assets as per Balance 
944,074.37 912,952.41 817,823.72 944,074.37 817,823.72 879,774.34 

Sheet 

4 Segment llabilitie.s: 

Treasury, BMU and Corporate 
164,217.62 160,058.50 136,525.39 164,217.62 136,525.39 185,732.26 Cent-,e 

Aet"II Bonk,ns• 424,106.38 409,322.ll 377,049.82 424,106.38 377,049.82 395,970.73 

(ii Digital Banking 23,415.54 21,652.40 17,774.39 23,415.54 17,774.39 19,063.17 

(hi Other Retail Banking 400,690.84 387,669.71 359,275.43 400,690.84 359,275.43 376,907.56 

corporate/ Whotesale sanklna 277,253.lO 266,952.09 lli,898.32 277,253.20 132,898.32 244,021.51 

Vehicle Financing 19,578.22 19,034.81 17,018.20 19,578.22 17,018.20 18,016.04 

Other Lending Activities 22,077.86 21,044.22 18,888.71 22,077.86 18,888.71 19,157.39 

Broking 26,475.42 25,503.57 18,985.54 26,475.42 18,985.54 16,943.98 

Advisory and Transaction.ii 
291.06 262.19 491.96 291.06 491.96 252.40 

Services 

Asset Management 678.31 783.41 622.91 67&.31 622.91 716.44 
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s, Quarter ended Nine months ended 

No 
Partlcu.lars 31•0ec•2S 30-Scp.25 ll•Oec-24 ll•Dec•2S 31-Dec-24 

tunaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudlted) (Unaucditcdl (Un..tudite-d) 

Insurance 95,311.07 91,493.45 83,650.82 9S,3ll.0? 83,650.82 

Sub-to~I 1,029,989.14 994,454.35 886,131.67 1,029,989.14 886,131.67 

Less: 1nte1-segment liabilities 264,042.05 252,215.20 223,515.41 264,042.05 223,515.41 

Total 765,947.09 742,239.15 662,616.26 765,947.09 662,616.26 

Add: Unalloc.ated liabilities 2,876.31 2,778.02 2,329.73 2,876.31 2,329.73 

Add: Share C3pital, Reserves & 
175,250.97 167,935.24 152,877.73 175,250.97 152,877.73 

Surplus & Minority Interest" 
Total Capital and Uabllltles as 

944,074.37 912.952.41 817,823.72 944,074.37 817,823.72 
per 13,alance Sheet 

Segment results are net of segment revenues and segment expenses 1ncluding interdivisional items. 

(•) ~Bi's Master Direction oo Rnandal Statements • Presentation and Disclosures. requires to divide the 'Retail banking' Into 

(i) Olgltal Banking (as defined ln RBI circular on Establishment of Oigltal Banking Units dated 7111 Aptd, 2022} and (ll) Other 

Retail Banking segment. 

(S) Excludin& exceptional item In Note 8 

(~} Including exceptional hem in Note 8 
(") Including 1tC!ins in Note 8 & Nott: 11 

NOTES: 

t' crore 
Year ended 
31•Mar•2S 
tAudited) 

87,317.44 

968,128.19 

247,876.32 

720,251.87 

2,127.38 

157,395.09 

879,774. 34 

1. The consolidated flnandal results are prepared In accotdance with Accounting Standard - 21 (AS·21) "COnsolldated F'-lnancial Statements" 

and Accounting Standard - 23 (AS-23) "Accounting for investment in associates in Consolidated Financial Statements" specif~d under 

section 133 and relevant provisions of Companies Act, 2013. 

2. These consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement pflndples lald down in 

Accounting Standards nolified under' St>ctlon 133 and the ,elevtint provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 rtad with the Companies 

(Accounting Standafds) Ruh?s, 2021 In so ta, as they apply to the Group and the guicfelines issued by the Reserve Bank of tndia ("R81"), 

lnsuraoce Reeulatory and Development Authority of India {"IROAI") from time iO t ime as applicable and the generally acc.epted accounting 

ptlndples pteva!Ung In India. The financia1 results of Indian subsidiaries and associate-s (excluding insuqmce companies} are prepared as 

per Indian A"ountlng Standards in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards} Rules, 201S. The financial results of 

subsidiaries located outside lndta are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries. 

However, for the purpose ot pre~ration of the consolidated financial results, the results of subsidiaries and associates are prepared in 

acoordan.ce with Generalty A"epted Accounting Principles in India ("GAAP") specified under Section 133 and relevant provi~ion or 

Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2021 and the guidelines issued by the RBI to the extent applicable. 

3. The above consolidated financial results were approved at the meeting or the Board of Directors held on 24t h January, 2026. The results 

for the quarter and nine months ended 31" December, 2025 were subjected lo limited re\new by the joint Statuiory audilO(S tM M NISSIM 

& co LLP, Cha(tered Accountants and Deloitte Ha.skin~ & Setls, Charte(ed Accountants) of the Bank who have issued an unmodified review 
report thereon. The previous period results were reviewed/audited by othe( joint statuto,y auditors (KkC & Afsociates LLP, Chartered 

Accountants and Deloitte Haskins & Sells, Chartered Accountants). 

4. Other income Includes non-fu,,d based income such as commission earned from guarantees/ tetters of credit, financial advisory fees, 

selling of third partv produtts, general banking fees, earnings from foreign exchange lfansactKms, profit / (loss) from sale and revaluation 

(other than insurance business) of eligible category or investments. 

S. iht Go~rnment of lndla has consolidated multiple e)(isting labour legislations into a unified framework comprising four labour Codes 
collectlvetv referred to as the 'New Labour Codes' on 21 '1 November, 202S Accordingly, the Group has assessed the impact of these 
changes and based on certain estimates and actuarial valu.iUon. has recognised an Incremental provision of f 128 08 ,,ore under 
'Employees cost' in the results duclng the: quarter and nine months ended 31''~ December, 202S, considering information .;ivailable. The 
above impact estirnates wlll be re-assessed and flnallsed based on the final rules and industry practices. 
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6. The "Policy holde,s' ,ese,ves, surrender expenses and claims" unde.t "Operating Expenses" in the above Financial Information Includes the 

change In the valuation of liabiJities for life policies in force, lapsed policies that are likely to be revived in future and for policies In respect 

of whkh premium has been discontinued but liability exists, off 3,S01.10 crore for the quarter ended 31,., December, 2025, t 1,688.40 

ctore for the quarter ende<l 30"' September. 2025. f 1,246.20 crore for the quarter ended 3!• Oe<ember. 2024, ~ 8,623.78 ctore for the 
nine months ended 31'l December, 2025, f 8,148.67 crore for the nine months ended 31'1 December, 2024 and 111,439.06 crore for the 

year ended 31n March, 2025. 

7 Provisions and contingencies are net of recoverie$ made against loan accounts which have been written off as bad. "Provisions and 

contingencies" includes provision/frevers.al} on applicable Alternale Investments Funds ("Alf") Investments pursuant to RBI circulars dated 

19th December, 2023, 271ll March, 2024 and 29th July, 2025 off ~7 .40) crore for tl'\e quarter ended 31n December, 202S, f (49.04) crore for 

the quarter ended 301"September, 202S, f Nil for the quarter ended 3111 December, 2024, t (48,03) ctore for nine months ended 3111 

December, 2025, t {9.33) crore for nine months ended 31"- December, 2024 and f 46.90 crore for the year end~d 31"1 March, 202S. 

8. On 18111 June 2024, the B.ank completed the divestment of ?0% stake (through a combination of fresh growth Qpital and share sale) In its 

subsidiary Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited f'KGI") to Zurich lnsuranc~ Company Limited f"Zurich"'). The ~nk sold 

553,181,59S equity share-s of kG1 for a consideration of f 4,095.82 crore resulting in net gain from such sate off 3,803.40 crore (pre-taxi 

consklcring the C',,mying value of investment in consolidated financials. P-rofit on sale of shares of KGI has been disclosed as an exceptional 

item in the results for the nine months ended 311:1 December. 2024 and for the year ended 31n Marc.h, 2025. Consequent to this sale, KGI 

ceased to be a subsidiaty of the Bank and became an Associate- with effect from 181k June, 2024. The Bani< continues to hold the remaining 
30% of the share capital of Zurich Kotak General insurance company India limited (ZKGI) (formerly known as Kotak Mahindra Generaf 

Insurance Company Limited) as at 31~1 December, 2025. 

9. Basis the shareholders ~pproval re"ived on 26'" December, 202:S, the sub•divis,on (split) of 1 (one) existing equity share having a face 

value or f 5/- {Rupees Five only) each, tuUy paid•up, into S (fivet equity shares having face value oft 1/- (Rupee one onlyt eac.h, fully paid• 

up was effective from 14111 January, 2026 (the: ,ecord date), The i mpact of ihe aforesaid has been considered for c.alcutation of EPS for all 

the periods in accordance with the requirements of AS 20· Earnings per share. 

10, In accordance with the RBI guidelines, Banks are required to make consolidated Pillar 3 disclosures including leverage ratio, liquidity 

coverage ,a110 and Net Stable Funding Ratio (';NSFR") under the Basel Ill Framework. These disclosures would be made available on the 

Bank's website at the following link: httos:/Jwww,kotak.com/enOnvestor.reJations/finandal.results/regulatory-disclosure.html on 

publication of results, These disclosures have not been subjected to audit or hmlted revu~w. 

11. During the quarter ended 31 n March, 202S for purpose of Consolidation, the Group entities (other than the insurance entitles which 

continue to follow the IROAI guidellnes apptlcable. to them), had aligned with the Master Di,ection • Classification, ValuaHon and Operation 

of lnve~tment Portfollo of Commercial Banks (Directions~. 2023 dated 12111 September, 2023 which was applicable to Banks from 11t April, 
2024. 

Subsequent changes In fai, value of performing Investments undec Available for Sale ("AFS"') and fair Value Through Profit and loss 

("fVTPL") (including Held For T1ading ("HFT"')) categories have been recognised through AFS rese,ve and Profit an.cl Loss Account 
respectivety. Accordingly, the amounts for ptior periods are not comparable. 

12. There has been no change in the signific.ant accounting policies during the quarter and nine months ended 31« Oe-cember. 202S as 

compared to those followed for the year ended 31" March, 202S. 

13. figures for the previous periods/ year have been regrouped/ reclassified whet~N neces~ry to conform to current period's presentation. 

Hyderabad, 24th January, 2026 

By ordet ol the Boa,d ot Directors 
For l<otak Mahlnd,a 8ank Limited 

Ashokll.a~ ­

Managlng Director and Chief Exec:utive Officer 



Deloitte Haskins & Sells 
Chartered Accountants 
19th Floor, Shapath-V 
S.G. Highway 
Ahmedabad - 380 015 
Gujarat, India 
Tei: +91 79 6682 7300 
Fax: +91 79 6682 7400 

M M NISSIM & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Barodawala Mansion 
B-Wing, 3rd Floor, 
81, Dr. Annie Besant Road 
Worl i, Mumbai - 400 018 

Independent Auditors' Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results 
for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 of Kotak Mahindra 
Bank Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 
63(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To the Board of Directors of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial 
results of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited (the "Bank") for the quarter and nine 
months ended 31 December, 2025 (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Bank 
pursuant to the requirement s of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 
63(2) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations") 
except for the disclosures relating to consolidated Pillar 3 as at 31 December 2025, 
including leverage ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable funding ratio under 
Basel Ill Capital Regulations will be disclosed on the Bank's website and In respect of 
which a link has been provided In Note 9 of the Statement and have not been reviewed 
by us. We have initialled the Statement for identification purposes on ly. 

2. This Statement, which 1s the responsibility of the Bank's Management and approved 
by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement prlnc1ples laid down in Accounting Standard 25 "Interim Financial 
Reporting" ("AS 25"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 
"Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder, In so far as they apply to Banks, the 
relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, guidelines and 
directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) from time to time (the "RBI 
Guidelines") and other accounting principles generally accepted In India, and in 
compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read wit h Regulation 63(2) of the 
Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obta in moderate 
assurance as to whether the Statement Is free of material misstatement. A review is 
limited primarily to inquiries of bank's personnel and analytical procedures applied to 
financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed 
an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated In paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to 
our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in AS 25 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules Issued thereunder, In 
so far as they apply to Banks, the RBI Guidel ines and other accounting principles 
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Deloitte Haskins & Sells M M NISSIM & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 
In terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the Listing 
Regulations, Including the manner in which it Is to be disclosed or that it contains any 
material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant 
prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') in respect of Income 
recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters, except for the 
disclosures relating to consolidated Pillar 3 as at 31 December 2025, including leverage 
ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and net stable funding ratio under Basel III Capital 
Regulations will be disclosed on the Bank's website and in respect of which a link has 
been provided In Note 9 to the Statement and have not been reviewed by us. 

5. The unaudited standalone financial results of the Bank for the corresponding quarter 
and nine months ended 31 December 2024 were reviewed by KKC & Associates LLP 
and Deloitte Haskins & Sells whose report dated 18 January 2025, expressed an 
unmodified conclusion on those unaudited standalone financial results and the 
standalone financial statements of the Bank for the year ended 31 March 2025 were 
audited by KKC & Associates LLP and Deloitte Haskins & Sells whose report dated 3 
May 2025 expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited standalone financial 
statements. Accordingly, M M NISSIM & CO LLP does not express any 
conclusion/opinion on the figures reported In the Statement for the corresponding 
quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 and for the year ended 31 March 
2025. 

Our Conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. 117365W) 

.. ~£ 
Partner 
Membership No. 109839 
UDIN: 26109839QHKWZP3709 
Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 24 January 2026 

For M M NISSIM & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. 107122W/W100672) 

Sanjay Khemanl 
Partner 
Membership No. 044577 
UDIN: 260445770WXTYl9799 
Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 24 January 2026 
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KOT AK MAHINDRA BANI< UMITEO(STANOALONE) 

CIN; l6Sll0MH1.93SPLC038137 
Registered Office: 27 8KC, C 2·1, G Block, Bindra kurla Complex, Bandra (hstt, Mumbai • 4000S1 

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ANO NINE MONTHS ENDED 3111 DECEMBER, 2025 

Pattieulars Quarter ended Nlrte month$ ended 
31•0ec-2S 30-Sep-25 3U)t:c•24 ll-Dec-25 31·0ee--24 

(Unoudited) {Unaudited, lUnaudlted> Wn.1t.1ditcd> (Unaudited\ 
lntcre$t earned (a♦bi<•dl 13,903.25 13,649.41 13,427.S.S 41,389.20 39.389 . .96 
Ca) lrlterest/dlscount on advances/bills 10,826.97 10,605.13 10,348.96 32,046.61 J.0,160.95 
(bl Income on investments 2,623.15 2,661.37 2,721.46 8,153.79 8,085.SS 
(cl Interest on ba!an,ces with Resel"\le sank of India 

321.4S 23S.19 244.97 m.66 741.24 1R811 & 011\er ln1c1b&nk funds 
fdl Othets 131.68 147.71 112.19 413.14 302.22 
Other income fRe!c, Note 21 2,337.80 2,589.18 2,622.80 8,506.96 8,236.03 
Tota.I tnCQme {1+2\ 16,741.05 16,238.59 16,050.38 49,896.16 47,625.99 
lnlete$t expe:nded 6.338.68 6,338.67 6,231.33 19,254.60 18,331.75 
Ope~tin& eicpcnses (a•b) 5,022.60 4,631,65 4,638.04 14,429.83 13,759.87 
ral Emplovcc cost !Refer Note 31 2,245.81 1.979.S3 l .9S2.48 6,290.86 5,774.37 
lb) Otheroperatin° exnen.ses 2,776 79 2.652.12 2,68S.S6 8.J.38.97 7,985.SO 

Total eicpenditu-rc (4•5) 
11,361.28 10,970. 32 10,869.37 33,684.43 32,091,61 fexNdi"" "(OVISiOl'.S & conti:nireneiesl 

Opcratffl& profit (3·61 
5,379.77 5,268.27 S,181.01 16,211.73 1S,S34.37 iProf1t befote PfOvlsions ~nd conti.n~enc.ies) 

PrO\lisicms (01hec 1ha1, u1x) and tO'ltine.encies (Refer 
809.58 9~?A2 79411 2.964.76 2,032.98 

NO!t:4) 

Excentional items (Refer Note SI . . . 3,519.90 
Profit from o,dlnaty activities before In 

4,570.19 4,320,85 4,3.86.90 13,246.97 17,021.29 17-8♦91 

Taxe-x ...... Mt- 1.124.05 l,067.S2 1.082,10 3, 265.82 4,122.95 
Net Ptont from ordinaru activittl!'S after ta1r (10-lU 3,446.14 3.253,33 3,304.80 9,981.15 12,898.34 
Extraordinarv items (net of lax exnen.s.et 
Net Profit r12-J:3l 3,446.14 3,153.33 3,304.80 9,981.15 12:.898.34 
Paid up equity share capital . (Face value ol f 1 

994.SS 994.30 994.09 994,SS 994.09 
~Ar share} (Refer Note 6) 

Reserves (excluding rcvalu:ition re$crvcsl 
Al'\a.lytJcal Ratios 

(I) Percentat:c oi shares held by Government of . - . 
l rw:IIJ 

(iii Capital adenua,.,., tatio • Bas.el JII 22.63 u.os 22.79 22.63 22.79 
(iii) Earnings per equity shate before and ef1er 

exuaordlnarv Items f net of t int expense) 
(Face Value of tl per sharel (Refer Note 6\ 
• B;aslc {not annuahsedl t 3.-17 3.27 3,32 10,04 ll.98 
• Diluted (not annual ised! f 3.4'1 3.27 3.32 10.04 12.98 

fivl NPA Rat10s 

•1 GrossNPA 6,319..82 6,479.$8 6,266.25 6,319.82 6,266.25 
b) Nel NPA 1.496.8S 1,490.98 1,680.98 1,496.85 1,680.98 
d % of Gtoss NPA to G,oss Advances LJ.0 1.39 I SO 1.30 1.50 
d) '6 of Net NPA. to Net Advances 0 . .31 0.32 0.41 0.31 0.41 

M Return on .a~•C~8<: Asseb {'ki)-
0.48 0.47 0.S3 1,43 2.12 (not annualised) 

(vi) Dfb1-E<tui ly r.:, tio (Refer Note 7 .a) 0.20 0.19 020 1 0.20 0.20 
{vii) Total Ocbts to Tota, Assets ~%) 

3.67 3.38 3-68 3.67 3.68 • lflefer Note 7.a) 

{vi~ Net wotth (Refc1 Not~ 1'.a) 130,565.76 124, 796.64 114,62L23 130,S65.76 114,621.23 
Ox) Outstanding ttdeemab!c 

preference shares lquanurv and valUel 
. 

(ic) Capital ,edemptton , eserve 500.CO 500.00 S00.00 500.00 S-00.00 

\ crore 
Vear ended 
31-Mar-2..S 
I Audited) 

52,919.73 
-40,746,17 
10,828.90 

894.53 

4.50.13 
11,418.49 
64,338.22 
24,577.95 
18,753. 70 

7,880.63 

10.813.07 

43,331.65 

21,006.S7 

2,942.36 

3,519.90 

21.584.11 

5,134.0) 

16.450.08 
. 

16,4S0.08 

994.11 

116,151.Sl 

22,25 

16.SS 

16.5S 

6,133.8S 
1,343.44 

J.42 
o.33 

1.65 

0 .41 

6.98 

116,897.69 

S0000 
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Sc~nt Results 

The ,eportable se11,ments of the Bank as ner RBI suiderines file as under 
Se .......... nt Prtnclpal activity 

Corporate/Wholesale Banking Wholesale botrowin5s and lefldin.g: and other ,elated services to the co,pcrate secto, which are not Included " ndei retaiJ 
bankl.no. 

Retail BanklnP. ComDllses of: 
Oigit<il Sank;lng Business lnvotvi-n.g digitill b.:inki"' products acquired by Oigltal Banking Uni! 1ncludi"i e•lsung dtghal bankh\g p1o<tvcu as 

identified bv tht- Manat.ement 1n accordance with the instructions of the RBI vide iu. cl rculardated 7'"' Apl'II, 2022 
Otherfletall 8anki •• - lneludes retai l lendio11 . deposit takln• and other retail services/ pcoducu other than above. 

T,easury, BMU and Corporate Money m:irket. fore)( market, der ivatives, Investments and primal)' Cleilctship of gove:rnment securities, 8.alance Shccl 
Centre Mana,acmcnt Unit {BMU) responslble for Asset llabilltv Man.agen'le-nl .ind Corporate Cemre which pnmar1Jy c-ompl'i$es cl 

Support functions . 
Other Bankln .. business Includes ;any other business not lnduded In the above. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

crorc 
Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

Partlculars 31-Dec-25 30.Sep-25 31·,Dec•24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 3l•Mar•25 
(Unaudited) {Un.1udhed (Unaudited) (Unaudited} (Unaudited) tAuditedl 

Seement Re...,enue 

•• Ulrporate/Whofesale Bant ing 6 206.95 6,699.89 6,090.04 19,173.90 18.107.91 l4,786.28 
b, Retail Banking .. 8,889.62 8 343.93 8,842.99 25,884.10 25,066.75 33.829.72 

{I) Oigltal 8anklng 606.34 563,IS 59066 1,715.00 1,615.11 2.171,H 
(ll) Othtr RctJil 8.'lnki"fl 8,283.28 7,780.68 8,252.33 24,169.10 23,4S1.M 31,658.39 

' Trcasurv, BMU and Corporate Centre 2,981.07 2,832.61 1,751.49 9.S35.67 8,893.65 511,703.39 
d. Other Bankin11 business . . . 
Sub-total 18,077.64 17,876.49 17,684.S2 54,593,E,? 52,068.31 70,319.39 
Less: lntct•s - -mental revenue 1, 336.59 1,637.90 1,634.14 4,697.51 4,442.32 S,9Sl.1J 
Total 16,741.05 16,2,38.59 16,050.38 49,896.16 47,615.99 64,338.22 
Sc11mcnt Results 
.. Corpoiate/ Who1eHlc a,nf(in ... 1,973.99 1.984.S4 1,947.'14 5,836.60 S,SS6.91 7,890.16 
b. Retad Sanlung• 1,436.73 1,437.76 1,S?J,19 3,954.69 41,362.65 S,8S8.18 

(it Diy,ital Silnkino: IS.OS 10.7S 103.'17 37.SJ 2t8 34 284.4S 
(II) Othe-r Re1ail Ba,U:ing 1,4l 1.68 1.4H.01 1,423.42 3,917. 18 4.114.31 5 S73.73 ,. Treasurv, BMU and Corpo(ate Cenue• l,1S9.47 898.SS 912.27 3,~S5,68 7,tOJ 73 7,835.77 

d Otl\er 6&!'1klno buSil'ICSS . . . 
Total Protit Before n" 4,570.19 4,320.85 4,386.90 13,246.97 17,021.29 21,584.11 
Segment Asseu 
a, Corporate/ Wholesale Sankrn.,. 311 26:t61 293,530.28 2S9,0'72.07 )l.l,J.63 61 259,072.07 274,494.22 
b. Retai18anklno• 476,026.S.S 459.311,00 423,412.74 '176,026.58 423,412,74 443,829.SS 

(I] Oieltal 8ar'lklne lSS.29 123.77 49.38 1SS.29 49.38 52.99 
11it Othct Re1ail 8Mkin~ 475,871.29 459,187.23 423,363.36 475,871.29 423,363.36 443,776.56 

c. Trtraiury, 8MU arid Corporate Centre 202,601.62 195,572.05 113,204.67 202,601.62 173,204.67 217.430.17 
d. 01hc1 Bankin• buSin.t-$S . . . . 
Sub-toral 9-89,891.81 953,413.33 855,689.48 989,891.81 855,689.48 93S 754.S4 
tes.s. : lnter•se"mental Asseu 259,406.20 246,446.42 218,686.17 259,406.20 218,686. 17 242,130.36 
Total 730,48S.61 706,966.91 637,003.31 730,485.61 637,003.31 693,624.18 
Add : Unall~ted Assets . . . 
T<>tal Assets as per 8atance Sheet 730,48S.61 706,966.91 E,3?,003.31 730,48S.61 6-37,003,31 693,624.18 
Se"ment Llabllit les 

a. Corporate/ Whole~le Ban kl no- 277.253.20 266,952.09 232.898.32 277,2~3.20 232,898.32 244.021.5! 
b. Retall Bankin"• 424,106.38 409,322.1] 377,049.82 424,106.38 317,049.82 395,970.73 

(i) Dip.ital 8.Jnkin-: 23,415.54 21,652.40 17,774.39 23,41S.S4 17,774.39 19.D6'.U7 
(li1 Othet Ret111I 8&nklnt 400,690.84 387,669.7l 359,275.43 400,690.84 359,275,43 376,907.56 

c.. Treasun., BMU and eo- - rate Cenite 156.365,65 1S0,8St.S2 129,822.09 1S6.365.65 129.822.00 177867,83 
d. Otr.e1 6ankin,: bl:siness . . . . 
Sub-to.tal 8S7,725.23 827,125.72 739,770.23 857,725.ll 739,770.23 817,860.07 
les.s: lnter--se .. menral Uabihtles 259,406.20 246,.td6.112 218,686.17 259,406.20 218.686.17 242,130.36 
Total 598,319.03 580,679.30 521,084,06 598,319.03 S21,084,06 575,729.71 
Add ! Unalloceted lle,bilit~ 1,203.18 1, 130.20 1,048.95 1,203.18 1,048.95 748.85 
Add ! Share Canital & R.~eives & s.ur"IUS" 130,963,40 12S,1$7.41 J 14,8?0.30 130,963,40 114,870.30 117,145.62 
fotal Ca.,ital and liabilrties as ner Balance Sheet 730,485.61 706,966.91 637,003.31 730,48S.Eil 637,003.31 693,624,18 
Segment results a re net of segment revenues and segmeot expe1\~ iMludin,g 1nt.ttdM$ional i(e,m$ 
• R8t's Mastet oi,ect!M on ~iMndal StateJMnts • Presentation and Disdosures, requires to divide the 'Retail banking' into (a) D!gltal 8ankmg (as defined in RB-I 

circular on Establishment of Digital Banking Units dated April 7, 2022) and fM Otht1, Rtl~if B.it:klt'lgitgm.ent 
$ E'lcdudlnc exception,aJ item in Note 5 
'Including excepttonal Item In Note S 
"lnel.ldins it rns in Note 
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NOTES: 

1► The above st&ndatcoe financial results have been approved at the meeoog of the Boa,d ol Directors held on 24'1> Januatv. 2026 The results far tfle 
Quan:e, ;md nine months ended 31 • Decem?>cr, 202S v,ere subfected to limHed ,eww b'( the ;olnt statu~ory auditolS (M M NISSIM & CO LLP, Charteted 
Accovnwnts a.nd Oelortte Haskins & Sells, Chattettd Accountants) who have rs.wed an unmodified review re()OI'\ ther«in. The previous petiod resulu 
were revle~/,udited by other joint stcrutol"V aud!tor.s (KtcC & Assoc1a1es LLP, Ch.attered Accounta.nts and OeloiUe Hasll.ins & Selfs, Chartered 
Accoontaots), 

2) Other Income indudes Aon-fond based income such as commls.slon earned from guarantees/ letters cf c,edit, selfing of thm:1 party prodlJ<t.s., gcMral 
banking fees. earnings from forelgA exchanet tronsa<tions. profrt / (Jou) llncJvding revaluation) from sale and rcv~li.iation ot eligible ca1egory Qf 
lnYestments and Income fftned bv wav of dividend. et,. from SubsidiMes/Associate:s, 

3) Th1: Government of India has consot.dated muftlpje e,usting labour legiSlatiOns into a unified framework comp('15ing four labour Codes coli!!clively 
referred to as 1he 'New t,bour Codes' on 2111 November,202S. Acco,d•"&lv, the Bank has assesseC the 1mpMt of these changes and based on certain 
estima1es Md ..c:tvariol valuation., has recognl~ed Jn inCrc:m~ntal provision of~ 9S.S3 ctOfe under 'Empbvees cost' in W resullS during thequolrter and 
nine mornhs e!'l-ded 3l>t December,202S, considerina 1nfo<mation avaUa!!Je, The tlbove impact estimates wll ~ re4 11~ and finalised based on 1h.e 
final Rut.es and industry practices 

4) ProviSi<ms and contingencies are net of recoveries made a.gamst loan accounts which h;ive bttn written off os bad. "'P'rovisi¢ns .ind conting_encies"' 
includes provlslon/(revers,al) Ott lll)i)ticable Alternate hwestments Fund$ ("'AIF") Investments pursuant to RS Cir<:ul.>tS dated 19" Oecember, 2023, 2i"' 
March, 2024 and 29'~ Julv, 202S oft 17,40) crore fo, tM qv-al'ter ~nded 31" Oecembe,, 202S, f (49.04> crorc for the quarter ended 30'~ September. 
202:S, ~ NA a ore for the quarter ended 3111 Oec:embtr, 2024, f (48.031 <rote for nine months ended 31" December, 2025, f (9.33) a ore for the nine 
months ended 31u Dt<emW. 2024 and f 46.90crore for the yettr~nded 3111 March 202S. 

S) On 18' .. June, 2024, the Sa.nk compte1e,d the divestment of 709' stake (through a c.ombination ot fresh gtowth capHal ~nd $h.trc s&lc:J in i ts subskllary 
Ko.tak Mahlncfrt'I Genetal lnsvrance Company limited l~KGt") to Zurich Insurance Company limited (•ZvtiCh"), The Ban'k sold SS3.I81,S9S equltv $h3res 
of KGI fo r a considefltion oft 4,095.82 ctore, resulting ln ne1 gain trom such.s.;deof f 3,Sl9.90crore (pte·l8x)which has been dtsclosed as an excts>ti<mal 
Item in the results for the nine months ef\ded 3 L" Deccmbc<,202~ and for !he yearended3t" March,2025. Consequent to this sale, KGI cent".S to be a 
subsidiary of the Bank and bec.:ime iln Associate wrth effect from 18"' Jur,t, 1014 The 8ank continues to hold the tCmJlning 30% of the share capital of 
2urlch Kotak Ge,,er&l lns\lrt1rw:e Company (India) limited (fo(me,fy known .1;s Kotak Mahindra General 1n1,ure1MZe Comp,;,ny limited) as at 3111 December, 
202S. 

6) B~sis the shareholders approval ,eceNed Ol\ 26'" Oec.cmber 202S, the sub-division {splil) of l (om:) existing equltv share having a fo-<:e v.)lue of t S/4 

(R\lpttS Five onf\t) each, futtf paid-up, into S (live) equity shares having facevakie of? 1/· (Rupee one only) each, futty pald~up wh effective from 14'" 
January 2026 (the <ecord d&tc). The impact of the afore.said has been <cnJidctt"d for calculation of !PS for an the pcl'iod1 in accordance with the 
<equlremenu or AS 20• E•rni"i,S per share. 

7► tnfo,mation as re:Quir'ed: pu1suant to Regulation S2j4) ofSEBI (listing Obligations and Oisclowre Requi,emenut Rcsul~tions, 2015: 

a. Metl'lodoloev for computation of the ,atios is ilS follows: 

Oebt·EOU!tv ratiO Represents the tatio of Borrow!l'\gS/Svm of Capital and Resecves aod Surph1.$ 
Total Debts to Total Assets ('.I.I RepreH"nts aorrowlngs/f otal Assets 
Nei worth Calculated as =r the Mastet Ol'o,,lpr • Ewposvre Norms Issued by the RBI, 

b Basis ntllure ot the Bank's business, the ratio's cc,nside-red to bC' not appllca.ble ate Ulrrent Ratio, tong tc,m debt to woitlng capita!, Bad dehtS 
to A«ount receivable f.fltio, C\lrrent liabilitv ratio, Debtors turnover ratk), l11V1:ntorv hunover ratio, Debt Sel'Vice cove<ase ratio, lntcre1-t Seivice 
toverage <8liO, Operating margin% and Net p<oflt margin%. 

8) During the quarter, the Bank h.» alloued 506,082 e-c;uitvsh;ues (pre-splltl IX,ltsuant tQ the exetti$e ot options. 

9) l~.accordance with the RBJ gutdelrtles, Sanks M~ reQuin:d to make consoridated Pillar 3 dlsdosures. including leverage ratio, liquldttvcover.;ge r~tlO and 
Net Stable Ful\dln-g Ratio (NSfR) undt, the Basel HI Framework. These dlsdosvtes would be made available on the Bank's website at lhe following tin):: 
hups:/fv.ww kgtak com/en/investo<-relaUons/finan<;ial•<MulU/rrsul;upry-disclosure.htrrl on pubUca1ion of rc:sults These dlsdosures have not been 
subjected to audit o, l,mited review. 

~~~ 
- . . I I 
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10) Detail:S of loans transferred /acquired during the nine months ended 31r. Oecember,2025 as per the Re~crve Bank of India (CommefCial 8Mi,;~ . F-inanc1aJ 

Statemenu: Presenwtion. and Oisdosu1es) Otrec.tlons, 2ois d&ted ism November,2025 are as given below: 

A. Oetails ot l.oans not in default : 

a. Transfeaed to eligible lenders· 

't ctote except tenor 
St.NO Partkula,s 31" December, 2015 

Loan transferred thtough Asslgnment / Novation / l oan Partid patlon Assiai,.mcnt Novation 

Fundh~d 
Non-Fund 

. ..... 

1 Agcregate amount of loan$ t~nsfc,-red 69~,86 

2 Aggu:ga.te consideration recel'Yed 694.86 

3 \tlelghte-d .,ve~gc rnidual maturity (years I 5.65 

4 Weighte'd average holding period of ol"iginator (VC<'l1'1I 0.60 

5 ~ctcnuon of benefic11al economic intetcst 61% 

6 Coverage of Uln&ible security cowrage• • 87% 

7 RatJne;4 wise distribution of rated loans 

888•ves 

IND/ IVR BBB·ve 3.29% 

CR!Sll / CME A· 56.13% 

CRISIL AA+- 11.95% 

unrated 28.63% 

• Cot\Sidcratron recewed as Counter Gua,antee 
•• Security coverage has been ~ppcd it 100% for Joans where the coverage exceeds 100%. 

b, The, 8-t,nk has not ~quired any loans not ln default. 

8. Details of Stre.ued Loans 

a, The 8al'\k has not tranSferted / :ia;iui red .1nv Special Menoon Accou11ts (SMA'sJ. 

b. No n•pcrforming Assets (NPAsl 

&. The Ban.lt has Ml tran~feued any NPAs 

W. Details of the NMs acquired through bSSignmcnt: 

From knders listed In Clause 3 

Portfoflo acquired dutlng the Aggregate Principal 
Aggrcg.1tc considcr.ation paid nh~ months ended outstanding of loans acquired 

31~ December. 202S 256.'12 18.37 

C. 04!1~11s ot t he rcc<M:ry ratings assigMd to Securltv Redepts as at ll"' D-e«mbcr, lOlS. 

l\e-coverv Rail • Anticipated Recovery ;as oer Recovery Ratlne 
NR1/Rl-+/RR1• >ISO% 
N11.2/Rl/RR1 100¼ • 150% 
Nfl3/R2/RR2 7S% -100% 
R3/NR4/RR3 50%• 75% 
NRS/RR4/Rd: 25%-50" 
NR6/RR5/RS 0%- is" 
Yet to be rated•• 
Unrated"' 

Total 
" • rc-.::ovc.ry rat ms tS as a.s.stgned byvarlous. rating agencies.. 

• 
4 Net of l)rovisiOns. 

•••Recent purchases whose s1a1u1orv ocriod has not elapsed. 

21S.75 139.87 

N.A: N.A. 

14.31 

0.74 

83% 

100% 

30.47% 

21.45% 

. 
48.os,( 

'<:rore Cll(Cpt t Cl'IOt 

Weighted ~vcr.ig:e rcsldu.al 
tenor of loans acq u.ired 

fin vears} 

0-62 

Carrying Value• ( ' crore> 
366,40 

222.66 
13S.90 
118.00 

576.71 
0.12 

1,419.79 
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11) Disclosure relaled to P,oiect Finance fa< the quarter ended ll"' Oeeember, 202S, as 1)er the Resttve l:li,nk of India fComme.rc.laJ Sanks . ~in.-indal 

Statemt>nts; Presentation and 01sdosu1es) Directions, 202S dated 281~ Novembe-1.2025, IS given below: 

SI, 
Item oes,rtptlon Number of Total outstanding 

No accounts (ln, crore) 
l Projects under IMl)lementalio.n accounts at the beginning of the ouel'ter'. 158 3,917 63 

2 ProJe-cts under implementation accoullts sanctioned during the ciu:irter 

" 38.20 

3 Projects under lmplemerHl'ltion accounts where OCCO has been achieved dvl'ing th~ quarter " 32 1 47 

4 Projects under implementation accounts at the ei'd of Ihe quan er. ( I • 2A3)' • 1S8 3,969.6S 

s Out of ' 4' - ;t.ecovnu in respect of which resoluoon process involving elt\Cn$ion in 
10 211 61 or!ginal/extcnded OCCO, iilS the case mav be has been lnvoke<J. 

S. I Out of 'S' - accounts In respect of whl(h Rtsolution plan ha-.s been Implemented. 

S.l Out of 'S' - accounts in respect of whl(h ResoM ion plan is under imptemematlon. 10 211.61 

S.3 Ovt of 'S' - accounts In respect of whkh ResoMiOn plen has fai led . 
O1.tt of 'S.' , accounts in respect of whkh res0Sutlo1l p,0<:ess invoMne extension in 

6 origlnal/ed~nd~ DCCO, 3$ the C.i$e may be has been Invoked due to change in s,eopc and l 50.00 
s_iie of the p,oject 

Oul of '5', account In respect of wht<:h cos; overrun iUSOCi&ted with cxtenston !n 
7 ori&mal/extended OCCO, "3S the c,.ise may be, . 

was fonded 

7.1 
Out of '7'. accounts where SSCF w,s Uf\C(M'.'1ned during financ.QJ closure and ,enewecl 
continuous!~• 

7.2 Out of '7', accounts where SBCF was not prfrlal\Ctioned or renewed continuously 

8 
Out of '4' - account$ in fffpc(t of which resolution process not. lnvol'vlng extension in • 4092 ofiginal/extended DCCO, as the use mav be his bcert invo~ed 

8.1 Out of '8' - accounts In respect of which RC$0Ivtion plan has been implemented 4 40.92 

8.2 Out of '8' - accounts in respect of whk.h fle$clut,on plan i:: unde, implcmen-tabon 

83 Out of '8' - accounts In respe,ct of which Re$0Iution plan has .fail«!. . 
lnc;ludt's mowment of t 33S.28 crore during Ihe quattet ('h(fecl 31" n«,mber,202S In projects undet 1mplem,ent1)t1on o-ecovnts ex,strng at the 

beginning of the qv ;,rtc-r 

•• 11'1 resp,t.1 of numbcrqf ;1.;c;ount, 

For serial no S to 8 above account~ where Cc edit event was tTigF,ecl on and a~er 1 • October 202S lite onl•t considered. 

12t The Bank has subsldlartes and associates as at 11c: Deccrr.ber,202S and accordlngfy, the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Resutts of the 8a11.k for the 

quattet a1,d ntne month; ended 3l• December, 202S, prepared in accordante wdh the appbc;abte provi.slon.s of law, are also sub<nitted to rhe co~erned 
SIock Exchanges along with thes~ St11nchllone Financial A.esults. 

131 There has been no change to s.ignlflC8nt a@unting J>Olk ies durW'\g the quarter and nine months ended 31" December, 2025 as compared to those 
foUowccf fo, t.he yea, ended 31" March, 202.S. 

141 Flgur~ for the previous periods/ year have been reg,ouped/ttdassi fled whe,e-ver necessary to confirm tocvcrent ptflOd's presentation. 

Hvcier&bad, 24.., Jaouarv, 2026 

-By order of the Soard of Oirectol'S 
For teottk Mahlndta Bank limi ted 
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